



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 17/2025

SURESH GOEL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajinder Wali, Advocate
(through vc)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kushagra Dixit, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate
for R-1/UOI
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Advocate
for DMRC (through vc)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

01.07.2026

CM APPL. 39579/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC)

1. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC moved by the applicants/legal heirs seeking their substitution in place of appellant, who expired on 11.05.2026. A copy of death certificate of deceased appellant-Suresh Goel is annexed to the application. The details of legal heirs of deceased appellant are mentioned in para 3 of the application comprising his wife, one son and one daughter.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.1-Union of India and respondent No.2-DMRC appear and accept notice. They submit that they have no objection in case the present



application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased appellant are brought on record.

3. In view of above, the present application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased appellant, as mentioned in para 3 of the application, are brought on record.

4. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.

5. Application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 17/2025

6. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 30.07.2026, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

JULY 1, 2026

vk